

Department of Public Works

City Hall
730 Washington Avenue
Racine, Wisconsin 53403
262.636.9121 – Public Works
262.636.9191 - Engineering



Mark H. Yehlen, PE
Commissioner of Public Works

Thomas M. Eeg, P.E.
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/Operations

John C. Rooney, P.E.
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/City Engineer

April 23, 2014

Legistar Item: 14-10028

Ald. Jim Kaplan, Chairman
Public Works and Services Committee
Racine, Wisconsin

Dear Ald. Kaplan:

The Commissioner of Public Works, on Thursday, April 17, 2014, 2:00 P.M. (local time), received bids for Contract 13-14 (K4-013), 2014 CDBG Asphalt, and submits same for your approval. The following bids were received:

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Base Bid</u>
Stark Asphalt, A Div. of NW Asphalt Products	\$509,713.10
Payne & Dolan, Inc.	\$533,460.00
A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc.	\$535,353.50

This public works project was estimated at \$480,000.00.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to Stark Asphalt, A Division of Northwest Asphalt Products, Inc. at their base bid of \$509,713.10. Funding for this work is available in the below accounts:

<u>Account</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
894.030.5540	Asphalt Resurfacing CDBG	\$317,981.71
994.908.5220	Asphalt Resurfacing	\$ 38,018.29
104.994.5420	Storm Sewer Misc. Locs.	\$ 45,000.00
287.994.5310	Sanitary Sewer Var. Locs.	<u>\$108,713.10</u>
	TOTAL	\$509,713.10

Sincerely yours,

Mark H. Yehlen
Commissioner of Public Works

MHY:njp

cc: Mayor John Dickert
Tom Friedel
John Rooney
Matt Sadowski

2014 CDBG ASPHALT
CONTRACT NUMBER 13-14 (K4-013)

Receive bids: Thursday, April 17, 2014, 2:00 P.M. Local Time

The undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all labor, tools, equipment and appliances and all materials except advertisement, definitely specified to be furnished by others, and construct, complete, ready for use, all in as accordance with plans, specifications and contract, all as attached hereto and all of which the undersigned compensation indicated:

STATE #		QUANTITY	ITEM	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	Payne & Dolan, Inc. Waukesha, WI 5% Bid Bond		UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc. Racine, WI 5% Bid Bond		UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1	201.0120		Clearing	\$ 55.00	\$1,870.00	\$	55.00	\$	\$1,870.00	\$	55.00	\$	\$1,870.00
2	201.0220	34 ID	Grubbing	\$ 35.00	\$1,190.00	\$	35.00	\$	\$1,190.00	\$	25.00	\$	\$850.00
3	204.0100	66 SY	Removing Pavement	\$ 20.00	\$1,320.00	\$	20.00	\$	\$1,320.00	\$	20.00	\$	\$1,320.00
4	204.0105	890 SY	Removing Pavement Butt Joints	\$ 8.95	\$7,985.50	\$	17.00	\$	\$15,130.00	\$	9.00	\$	\$8,010.00
5	204.0150	2126 LF	Removing Curb and Gutter	\$ 4.00	\$8,504.00	\$	4.00	\$	\$8,504.00	\$	4.00	\$	\$8,504.00
6	204.0155	86 SY	Removing Concrete Sidewalk	\$ 5.00	\$430.00	\$	5.00	\$	\$430.00	\$	5.00	\$	\$430.00
7	204.0260	1 EA	Abandoning Inlets	\$ 250.00	\$250.00	\$	250.00	\$	\$250.00	\$	250.00	\$	\$250.00
8	305.0110	65 TON	Base Aggregate Dense 3/4-Inch	\$ 20.00	\$1,300.00	\$	20.00	\$	\$1,300.00	\$	20.00	\$	\$1,300.00
9	320.0335	66 SY	Conc. Base HES 7-Inch	\$ 53.00	\$3,498.00	\$	50.00	\$	\$3,300.00	\$	50.00	\$	\$3,300.00
10	340.0100	16588 SY	Cracking and Seating	\$ 0.95	\$15,758.60	\$	1.00	\$	\$16,588.00	\$	2.00	\$	\$33,176.00
11	455.0605	970 GAL	Tack Coat	\$ 1.75	\$1,697.50	\$	2.00	\$	\$1,940.00	\$	1.75	\$	\$1,697.50
12	460.1100	2275 TON	HMA Pavement, Binder Course, Type E-0.3	\$ 55.25	\$125,693.75	\$	54.00	\$	\$122,850.00	\$	52.00	\$	\$118,300.00
13	460.1100	1635 TON	HMA Pavement, Surface Course, Type E-0.3	\$ 59.50	\$97,282.50	\$	60.00	\$	\$98,100.00	\$	56.00	\$	\$91,560.00
14	601.0205	1921 LF	Concrete Curb and Gutter 24-Inch	\$ 28.25	\$54,268.25	\$	27.00	\$	\$51,867.00	\$	27.00	\$	\$51,867.00
15	601.0411	205 LF	Concrete Curb and Gutter 30-Inch Type D	\$ 32.00	\$6,560.00	\$	30.00	\$	\$6,150.00	\$	30.00	\$	\$6,150.00
16	602.0405	45 SF	Concrete Sidewalk 4-Inch	\$ 10.50	\$472.50	\$	10.00	\$	\$450.00	\$	10.00	\$	\$450.00
17	602.0415	366 SF	Concrete Sidewalk 6-Inch	\$ 10.50	\$3,843.00	\$	10.00	\$	\$3,660.00	\$	10.00	\$	\$3,660.00
18	602.0505	56 SF	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Yellow	\$ 36.75	\$2,058.00	\$	35.00	\$	\$1,960.00	\$	35.00	\$	\$1,960.00
19	608.0512	63 LF	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class V 12-Inch	\$ 100.00	\$6,300.00	\$	100.00	\$	\$6,300.00	\$	100.00	\$	\$6,300.00
20	627.0200	122 SY	Mulching	\$ 1.25	\$152.50	\$	9.00	\$	\$81.00	\$	5.00	\$	\$37.50
21	628.7015	4 EA	Inlet Protection Type C	\$ 100.00	\$400.00	\$	60.00	\$	\$240.00	\$	65.00	\$	\$260.00
22	643.0100	1 EA	Traffic Control, (project)	\$ 19,250.00	\$19,250.00	\$	48,800.00	\$	\$48,800.00	\$	44,000.00	\$	\$44,000.00
23	900.1101	122 SY	Topsoil, Seeding, and Fertilizing	\$ 12.00	\$1,464.00	\$	9.00	\$	\$1,098.00	\$	12.00	\$	\$1,464.00
24	900.1300	80 LF	Full Depth Sawcut	\$ 4.50	\$360.00	\$	3.00	\$	\$240.00	\$	3.00	\$	\$240.00
25	900.2000	11 EA	Adjusting Sanitary Manholes	\$ 1,450.00	\$15,950.00	\$	1,450.00	\$	\$15,950.00	\$	1,450.00	\$	\$15,950.00
26	900.2001	1 EA	Reconstruct Sanitary Manholes	\$ 2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$	2,250.00	\$	\$2,250.00	\$	2,250.00	\$	\$2,250.00
27	900.2003	22.5 VF	Rebuilding Sanitary Manholes	\$ 650.00	\$14,625.00	\$	650.00	\$	\$14,625.00	\$	650.00	\$	\$14,625.00
28	900.2249	261 LF	Relay 8-Inch Sanitary Sewer Type B Pavement	\$ 250.00	\$65,250.00	\$	250.00	\$	\$65,250.00	\$	250.00	\$	\$65,250.00
29	900.2910	50 LF	Relay 6-Inch Sanitary Lateral w/ Pavement Replacement	\$ 225.00	\$11,250.00	\$	225.00	\$	\$11,250.00	\$	225.00	\$	\$11,250.00
30	900.3001	4 EA	Reconstructing Storm Water Inlets Type A	\$ 1,350.00	\$5,400.00	\$	1,350.00	\$	\$5,400.00	\$	1,350.00	\$	\$5,400.00
31	900.3003	2 EA	Storm Water Inlet Type A	\$ 1,350.00	\$2,700.00	\$	1,350.00	\$	\$2,700.00	\$	1,350.00	\$	\$2,700.00
32	900.3004	1 EA	Repairing / Raising Catch Basins, Type A	\$ 950.00	\$950.00	\$	950.00	\$	\$950.00	\$	950.00	\$	\$950.00
33	900.3106	4 EA	Adjusting Storm Manhole Covers	\$ 800.00	\$3,200.00	\$	800.00	\$	\$3,200.00	\$	800.00	\$	\$3,200.00
34	900.3301	90 LF	Relaid Storm Sewer 12-Inch with Type B Pavement Replacement	\$ 150.00	\$13,500.00	\$	50.00	\$	\$4,500.00	\$	150.00	\$	\$13,500.00
35	900.3402	30 LF	Relaid Storm Sewer 15-Inch with Type B Pavement Replacement	\$ 175.00	\$5,250.00	\$	175.00	\$	\$5,250.00	\$	175.00	\$	\$5,250.00
36	900.3600	50 LF	Ductile Iron Pipe Storm Sewer 12-Inch	\$ 150.00	\$7,500.00	\$	150.00	\$	\$7,500.00	\$	150.00	\$	\$7,500.00

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSAL:

\$509,713.10

\$533,460.00

\$535,353.50